Composites: Part B 38 (2007) 152–158
Environmental effects on the mechanical and thermomechanical
properties of aspen fiber–polypropylene composites
Y. Xue a,*, D.R. Veazie b, C. Glinsey b, M.F. Horstemeyer a, R.M. Rowell c
a Center for Advanced Vehicular Systems, Mississippi State University, 200 Research Blvd, Starkville, MS 39759, USA
b Department of Engineering, Clark Atlanta University, 223 James P. Brawley Drive, SW, Atlanta, GA 30314, USA
c Project Leader, Forest Products Laboratory, USDA, One Gifford Pinchot Drive, Madison, WI 53705, USA

interfacial adhesion between the polar-hydrophilic wood
fibers and the non-polar-hydrophobic polymers. Maleated
anhydride polypropylene (MAPP) has been used in WPCs
to increase compatibility between polypropylene and the
woodfiber and thus improves the microscopic interfacial
bonding between the woodfiber and plastic matrix [7–10].
Aspen fiber–polypropylene composites (APCs) are newly
manufactured wood-based composites used to prolong
153 Y. Xue et al. / Composites: Part B 38 (2007) 152–158
Table 1
Compositions of aspen fiber–polypropylene composites
Material # aspen fiber (wt%) Polypropylene (wt%) MAPP (wt%)
PP-00 0 100 0
PP-02 0 98 2
APC-30-00 * 30 70 0
APC-30-02 * 30 68 2
APC-40-00 40 60 0
APC-40-02 40 58 2
APC-50-00 * 50 50 0
APC-50-02 * 50 48 2
APC-60-00 60 40 0
APC-60-02 60 38 2
* APCs environmentally conditioned and tested at elevated (40 �C) and
near frozen (4 �C) temperatures.
and enhance the longevity of some wood structures [11–13].
The addition of a small amount of MAPP has shown con-